Third and most importantly, the scenario would result in a significant redistribution of revenue
among hospitals. Many hospitals that are currently dependent on DSH/UC payments would
experience decreases that could jeopardize their ability to serve their communities. In fact,

Evaluation of Uncompensated Care and Medicaid Payments in
Texas Hospitals and the Role of Texas’ Uncompensated Care Pool

13 | P a g e

because DSH/UC payments are targeted to the hospitals with the highest Medicaid and uninsured
costs, the redistribution could be very detrimental to the state’s health care safety net.

Conclusions
Under the current funding and reimbursement structure, Texas hospitals incur significant
amounts of unreimbursed costs serving Medicaid and uninsured patients.  Texas’s
uncompensated care burden is almost certain to grow, based on demographics, underlying
market factors, and projected DSH cuts. While the implementation of a Medicaid expansion
would blunt the impact to a certain degree, it would not come close to eliminating the
uncompensated care burden in the state and it is unlikely to be implemented in the near future.

Summary of Hospital Unreimbursed Costs FY 2017 Pro Forma
In Millions Medicaid Uninsured Total

Unreimbursed cost, participating hospitals (1) ($3,804) ($5,517) ($9,321)
Non-participating hospitals (1) ($50) ($207) ($258)
Unreimbursed cost, before supplemental payments ($3,854) ($5,724) ($9,579)
GME pool (2) $31  $0  $31
DSH pool (2) $560  $1,162  $1,722
Unreimbursed cost, after supplemental payments ($3,264) ($4,562) ($7,825)
Pro forma effect, Medicaid expansion ($1,257) $1,615  $358
Pro forma effect, DSH reductions (3) $0  ($749) ($749)
Unreimbursed cost, after pro forma adjustments (4) ($4,521) ($3,696) ($8,216)
(1) FY 2013 base payments and costs trended to FY 2017

  (2) FY 2015 amounts, not expected to be materially different in FY 2017
(3) Represents FY 2021 estimate, assuming Texas' share of the ACA DSH reduction is
the same as its current share of the federal DSH allotment

 (4) Hospitals only

   This pro forma analysis estimates that without payments from the 1115 waiver Texas hospitals
could incur $8.2 billion in uncompensated care even after a Medicaid expansion. Including
unreimbursed costs from the physician groups, ambulance providers and dental providers that
currently receive a portion of the UC Pool payments adds $420 million to this amount, yielding a

[…]

constitutional spending limits and other budget challenges. Also, under the managed care
structure the full amount of the increase would not be expected to accrue solely to hospitals and
there could be a significant amount of redistribution as the state would be precluded from
directing payments to compensate providers with high uncompensated care costs. As a result,
public hospitals and other units of government that are currently financing the supplemental
payment pools through IGTs may elect not to do so, leaving the state without a stable source of
non-federal share.

Under the current funding and reimbursement structure, Texas hospitals incur significant
amounts of unreimbursed costs serving Medicaid and uninsured patients.  Texas’s
uncompensated care burden is almost certain to grow, based on demographics, underlying
market factors, and projected DSH cuts. While the implementation of a Medicaid expansion
would blunt the impact to a certain degree, it would not come close to eliminating the
uncompensated care burden in the state and it is unlikely to be implemented in the near future.

Summary of Hospital Unreimbursed Costs, FY 2017 Pro Forma

In Millions Medicaid Uninsured Total
Unreimbursed cost, participating hospitals (1) ($3,804) ($5,517) ($9,321)
Non-participating hospitals (1) ($63) ($221) ($284)
Unreimbursed cost, before supplemental payments ($3,867) ($5,737) ($9,605)
GME pool (2) $31  $0  $31
DSH pool (2) $560  $1,162  $1,722
Unreimbursed cost, after supplemental payments ($3,277) ($4,575) ($7,852)
Pro forma effect, Medicaid expansion ($1,257) $1,615  $358
Pro forma effect, DSH reductions (3) $0  ($749) ($749)
Unreimbursed cost, after pro forma adjustments (4) ($4,534) ($3,709) ($8,243)

(1) FY 2013 base payments and costs trended to FY 2017
(2) FY 2015 amounts, not expected to be materially different in FY 2017
(3) Represents FY 2021 estimate, assuming Texas' share of the ACA DSH reduction is the
same as its current share of the federal DSH allotment
(4) Hospitals only

   This pro forma analysis estimates that without payments from the 1115 waiver Texas hospitals
could incur $8.2 billion in unreimbursed Medicaid and uninsured care even after a Medicaid
expansion. Including unreimbursed costs from the physician groups, ambulance providers and
dental providers that currently receive a portion of the UC Pool payments adds $420 million to

[…]

Decrease in uninsured payments ($167,000)
Decrease in Uncompensated Care Cost $1,615,000

WORKBOOK TABLE
Table 32: Future Reductions in Texas Federal DSH Allotment under Various Assumptions

in 000s
Statutory

decrease, all
states

Current Share
(8.7%)

CMS model
(11.2%)

FY 2018 ($2,000,000) ($174,000) ($224,000)
FY 2019 ($3,000,000) ($261,000) ($336,000)
FY 2020 ($4,000,000) ($348,000) ($448,000)
FY 2021 ($5,000,000) ($435,000) ($560,000)
FY 2022 ($6,000,000) ($522,000) ($672,000)
FY 2023 ($7,000,000) ($609,000) ($784,000)
FY 2024 ($8,000,000) ($696,000) ($896,000)
FY 2025 ($8,000,000) ($696,000) ($896,000)

WORKBOOK TABLE
Unreimbursed hospital costs, FY 2015

Amounts in billions 2015
Total uncompensated care $5.2
Total Medicaid shortfall $3.5
Total unreimbursed Medicaid and uncompensated care before
supplemental payments $8.7

Percentage of cost paid before supplemental payments 48.4%
GME and DSH $1.8
UC Pool payments $2.9
Total unreimbursed Medicaid and UC after supplemental
payments $4.0

Percentage of cost paid after supplemental payments 76.3%

ecrease in Texas Federal DSH A

WORKBOOK TABLE
Summary of Unreimbursed Costs, FY 2017 Pro Forma

In Millions Medicaid Uninsured Total
Unreimbursed cost, participating hospitals (1) ($3,804) ($5,517) ($9,321)
Non-program hospitals (1) ($63) ($221) ($284)
Unreimbursed cost, before supplemental payments ($3,867) ($5,737) ($9,605)
GME pool (2) $31 $0 $31
DSH pool (2) $560 $1,162 $1,722
Unreimbursed cost, after supplemental payments ($3,277) ($4,575) ($7,852)
Pro forma effect, Medicaid expansion ($1,257) $1,615 $358
Pro forma effect, DSH reductions (3) $0 ($749) ($749)
Unreimbursed cost, after pro forma adjustments (4) ($4,534) ($3,709) ($8,243)
(1) FY 2013 base payments and costs trended to FY 2017
(2) FY 2015 amounts, not expected to be materially different in FY 2017
(3) Represents FY 2021 estimate, assuming Texas' share of the ACA DSH reduction
is the same as its current share of the federal DSH allotment
(4) Hospitals only

Total

$1,743,002
$3,143,306
$4,886,308

$405,598
($43,752)

$5,248,154
$140,376

$5,388,530

Percent
Change FY

2011-FY 2015

   ospitals in the

1.5%

5.7%
1.9%

Total Medicaid
Payments (1)

IGT % of
state share

IGT % of
total

$5,388,530 0% 0%
$1,722,141 81% 34%